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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT  WOOD COUNTY 
   BRANCH ___ 
 
 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 
17 West Main Street 
Post Office Box 7857 
Madison, Wisconsin  53707-7857,    Case No. 09-CX-_____ 
 
  Plaintiff, Complex Forfeiture:  30109 
 v. 
   
DON NIKOLAI CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY, INC., 
a domestic business corporation 
8867 East 29th Street 
Marshfield, Wisconsin  54449, 
 
 and 
 
DONALD P. NIKOLAI 
Don Nikolai Construction & Supply, Inc.   THE AMOUNT CLAIMED IS  
8867 East 29th Street     GREATER THAN THE  
Marshfield, Wisconsin  54449,    AMOUNT CLAIMED UNDER  
        WIS. STAT. § 799.01(1)(d). 
  Defendants.  
 

 
COMPLAINT 

 

 

 The State of Wisconsin, by its attorneys, J.B. Van Hollen, Attorney General and 

Assistant Attorney General Mary Batt, brings this complaint at the request of the Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 283.31, 283.89, 283.91, and 

299.95, against Don Nikolai Construction & Supply, Inc., and Donald P. Nikolai, and 

alleges as follows: 
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THE PARTIES 

 1. Plaintiff State of Wisconsin is a sovereign state of the United States of 

America, with its principal offices at the State Capitol in Madison, Wisconsin.  It has 

enacted in Wis. Stat. ch. 283 statutes intended to restore and maintain the integrity of all 

waters of the state, and to enhance the uses of these waters.  Its Department of Natural 

Resources (DNR or Department) administers regulations authorized by these statutes.  

Wis. Stat. § 283.001. 

 2. Defendant Don Nikolai Construction & Supply, Inc. (Nikolai 

Construction), is a domestic business corporation registered in Wisconsin, with its 

principal business office located at 8867 East 29th Street, Marshfield, Wisconsin 54449.  

Robert Nikolai is the president of Nikolai Construction. 

 3. Defendant Donald P. Nikolai is an adult individual who is the owner and 

registered agent of Nikolai Construction, and whose office is located at 8867 East 29th 

Street, Marshfield, Wisconsin 54449. 

 4. Nikolai Construction owns and operates a nonmetallic mining site (a sand 

mine), located in the N ½ of the SW ¼, Section 29 (Highway 13), in the Town of Richfield, 

Wood County, Wisconsin ("the Site"). 

 5. DNR issued Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) 

Nonmetallic Mining Operation Permit No. WI-0046515-03 ("the Permit") to Nikolai 

Construction on August 5, 2002.  The current revision of this general permit (WI-004615-

04-01) was issued on July 1, 2004.  The defendants' operations at the Site are covered by the 

Permit.  
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FACTS 

 6. On November 6, 2008, Tracy Arnold of the Wood County Land 

Conservation Department was inspecting nonmetallic mining sites when she discovered a 

sediment-laden discharge flowing from the Site. 

 7. Arnold took photographs of the Site and the flow of sediment-laden 

discharge coming from it.  She forwarded these photographs to DNR Stormwater 

Specialist Brad Johnson, and asked him if this was a concern to the DNR.   

 8. Immediately after receiving the photographs on November 6, 2008, 

Johnson contacted Robert Nikolai and left messages on his cell and office phones 

directing him to stop the discharge.  Johnson also requested the area conservation warden 

to investigate the Site. 

 9. Johnson received a conference call from Robert and Donald Nikolai on the 

morning of November 7, 2008, confirming that Donald had opened up a large trench at 

the Site on November 6, 2008.  This trench drained water from a retention pond at the Site 

to a culvert; water from this culvert drained into an intermittent stream that flows past the 

intersection of Highway 13 and Bluff Drive.  This intermittent stream, in turn, flows into 

Rocky Creek.  During the conference call, Robert stated that he had not passed on to 

Donald information from recent conversations with Johnson regarding proper dewatering 

procedures for the Site.  The Nikolais indicated to Johnson that they had not yet stopped 

the discharge, but that they would have it stopped by noon of that day. 
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 10. Conservation Wardens Juan Gomez and Barry Fetting inspected the Site on 

November 7, 2008, taking photographs of the discharge and collecting water samples 

from several locations to determine compliance.  

 11. Upon their arrival at the Site, Gomez and Fetting met Donald Nikolai while 

he was using a bulldozer to fill in the trench leading from the retention pond.  Donald 

stated that he did not sample the water from the retention pond before digging a trench to 

discharge the water into the culvert. 

 12. Fetting and Gomez observed that the water in the retention pond was 

creamy tan in color.  They also observed a man-made trench leading from the retention 

pond into a nearby culvert.  Fetting and Gomez further observed that the water 

downstream from the retention pond and trench was creamy tan in color, because 

discharge water from the Site had flowed into the stream through the trench and culvert. 

 13. After inspecting the Site, Fetting and Gomez drove west for three quarters 

of a mile to a location on Rocky Creek upstream from the discharge.  They observed that 

at this point Rocky Creek was clear in color and that this was consistent with the color of 

other creeks and tributaries observed in the immediate area on this day.  They also took 

samples from Rocky Creek at this location and photographed the location. 

 14. Warden Fetting sent the water samples to the Wisconsin State Laboratory 

of Hygiene, which analyzed the samples on November 11, 2008.  The results showed that 

the sample collected from the discharge trench approximately 146 yards southwest of the 

retention pond at the Site contained 75 milligrams per liter (mg/L) of total suspended 

solids (TSS).  The sample collected from the intermittent stream at the intersection of 



 
- 5 - 

 

Highway 13 and Bluff Drive (downstream from the discharge) contained 20 mg/L TSS.  

The sample collected from Rocky Creek (upstream from the discharge) contained a 

negligible amount of TSS.   

 15. The discharge to surface waters was stopped by Donald Nikolai later in the 

day on November 7, 2008. 

 
DISCHARGING WATER WITH POLLUTANT CONTENT EXCEEDING PERMIT 

LIMIT INTO SURFACE WATERS 

 16. Section 5 of the Permit restricts Nikolai Construction's surface water 

discharges to a daily maximum of 40 mg/L total suspended solids (TSS). 

 17. As described in paragraph 14 of this complaint, the discharge from the Site 

exceeded the permit limit of 40mg/L TSS, in violation of Section 5 of the Permit.  This 

violation was ongoing for two days, November 6 and 7, 2008. 

FAILURE TO SAMPLE WATER BEFORE DISCHARGING IT TO SURFACE 
WATERS 

 18. Section 5 of the Permit requires Nikolai Construction to follow certain 

procedures for discharging waste and storm waters to protect surface waters, groundwater 

and wetlands.  Section 5 states, in pertinent part:  "Samples collected to fulfill the 

monitoring requirements shall be taken . . . prior to discharge to surface waters." 

 19. According to Donald Nikolai's statement to the DNR conservation wardens 

on November 7, 2008, no water sample was taken from the retention pond before digging 

a trench to discharge the water into the culvert and stream, in violation of Section 5 of the 

Permit. 
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FAILURE TO TREAT POLLUTED WATER BEFORE DISCHARGING IT INTO 
SURFACE WATERS 

 20. Section 5.2 of the Permit requires that "[w]astewater shall be treated for 

suspended solids removal prior to discharge to surface waters." 

 21. According to Donald Nikolai's statement to the DNR conservation wardens 

on November 7, 2008, the water discharged from the Site was not treated for removal of 

suspended solids prior to discharge, in violation of Section 5.2 of the Permit.  This 

violation was ongoing for two days, November 6 and 7, 2008. 

APPLICABLE STATUTES AND RULES 

 22. Wisconsin. Stat. § 283.35(1) authorizes the DNR to develop general 

permits for storm water discharges.  Wisconsin Admin. Code ch. NR 216 outlines the 

requirements of general WPDES permits for the discharge of water from nonmetallic 

mining sites. 

 23. Wisconsin Stat. § 283.33(1)(a) requires that an owner or operator shall obtain 

a permit for a discharge from a discernable, confined and discrete conveyance of storm 

water associated with an industrial activity that meets criteria in rules promulgated by DNR. 

 24. Under Wis. Stat. § 283.31(1), the "discharge of any pollutant into any 

waters of the state . . . by any person is unlawful unless such discharge . . . is done under 

a permit issued by the department under this section." 

 25. Under Wis. Stat. § 283.01(13), a "pollutant" means "any . . . rock, sand, . . . 

industrial, municipal and agricultural waste discharged into water." 
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 26. Wisconsin Stat. § 281.01(18) defines "waters of the state" as:  " . . . all lakes, 

bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, wells, impounding reservoirs, marshes, 

watercourses, drainage systems and other surface water or groundwater, natural or 

artificial, public or private, within this state or its jurisdiction." 

 27. Under Wis. Stat. § 283.89(1), "whenever on the basis of any information 

available to it the department finds that any person is violating this chapter, . . . any term 

or condition of any permit issued pursuant to this chapter . . . the department shall refer 

the matter to the department of justice for enforcement under s. 283.91." 

 28. Under Wis. Stat. § 283.91(2), "[a]ny person who violates this 

chapter, . . . any term or condition of a permit issued under this chapter . . . shall forfeit 

not less than $10 nor more than $10,000 for each day of violation." 

 29. Under Wis. Stat. § 283.91(5), in addition to forfeitures, the "court may 

award the department of justice the reasonable and necessary expenses of the 

prosecution, including attorney fees." 

 30. Wisconsin Stat. § 299.95 authorizes the attorney general, in the circuit court 

for Dane County or for any county where a violation has occurred, to enforce Wis. Stat. 

ch. 283 by injunction and other appropriate relief. 
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RELIEF REQUESTED 

 WHEREFORE, the plaintiff State of Wisconsin seeks judgment against the 

defendants Don Nikolai Construction & Supply, Inc., and Donald P. Nikolai, as follows:

 1. The forfeitures provided for in Wis. Stat. § 283.91(2); 

 2. The 26% penalty surcharge under Wis. Stat. § 814.75(18), the 10% 

environmental surcharge under Wis. Stat. § 814.75(12), the 1% jail surcharge under 

Wis. Stat. § 814.75(14), the $25.00 court costs imposed under Wis. Stat. § 814.63(1), the 

$13.00 crime laboratories and drug law enforcement surcharge under Wis. Stat. § 814.75(3), 

the $68.00 court support services surcharge required by Wis. Stat. § 814.75(2), and the 

$21.50 justice information system surcharge under Wis. Stat. § 814.75(15); 

 3. The reasonable and necessary costs and expenses of the investigation and 

prosecution of this case, including attorney fees, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 283.91(5); and 

 4. Such other relief as the Court may deem appropriate and just. 

 Dated this _____ day of ________________, 2009. 

 J.B. VAN HOLLEN 
 Attorney General 
 
 
 MARY BATT 
 Assistant Attorney General 
 State Bar #1017859 
 

JOHN BILKA 
Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Clinical Legal Extern1 

 
 Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Wisconsin 

                                              
1  Mr. John Bilka appears pursuant to SCR Chapter 50 "Practical Training of Law Students." 
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Wisconsin Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 7857 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857 
(608) 266-1001 
(608) 267-2250 (Fax) 
battmd@doj.state.wi.us 
 


